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Attention:  Steven Peros, Property Manager  stevenperos@centralerin.com 

Dear Board 

Subject: Reflection Bay: 2222-2228 Marine Dr., & 1-31 East, Oakville 
2023 Final Reserve Fund Study Update without Site Inspection 

Please find enclosed a final copy of our Reserve Fund Study and one copy of the Notice of Future 
Funding (formerly called “Form 15”) for your Corporation. 

The Board has adopted the draft report without any requested modifications. 

FUNDING PLAN 

We understand that the Board has elected to adopt Scenario 2 where the required increase is 
phased-in over a number of years. In our opinion, this phased-in approach meets the requirements 
of the Condominium Act to provide adequate funding. We have left in the inflation-matched 
funding scenario (Scenario 1) in the report as a reference point. 

NOTICE OF FUTURE FUNDING  

As requested, also attached is the Notice of Future Funding. This form includes: 

— The main “Notice of Future Funding of the Reserve Fund” - this needs to be signed, sealed 
and dated by the Board, with the implementation date completed. 

— The “Summary of Reserve Fund Study”. 
— The 30 Year Cash Flow Table for the option you indicated you would follow. 
— The “Summary of Proposed Plan for Future Funding of the Reserve Fund”.  
— The “Contribution Table” and “Differences Between the Reserve Fund Study and the 

Proposed Plan for Future Funding”. 
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Condominium Act.  
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Purpose

The purpose of a Reserve Fund Study is to plan for major repairs and replacement of the common elements of the Corporation, and to

determine the level of contributions that need to be made to the reserve fund so that it is adequate to cover these future expenditures.

The study consists of two parts; the Financial Analysis and the Physical Analysis. The Financial Analysis contains an evaluation of the current

reserve fund balance and the existing level of annual contributions against the future expenditures, and presents a future funding plan. The

Physical Analysis is an inventory of the common element components included in the study, with estimates of future repair and replacements

costs and timing, based on age, reported performance and conditions observed. 

The Ontario Condominium Act requires every condominium corporation to complete a comprehensive reserve fund study, followed by updates

every three years at a minimum, alternating between an update with a site inspection and one without a site inspection. This study is an update to

our previous study completed in 2020 and is not based on a site inspection
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Corporation Description

The Condominium Corporation consists of six, three-storey townhouse buildings with a total of 48 residential suites. The buildings are

compromised of wood framed structures supported on concrete foundations. Each unit is equipped with an attached one car garage. The

buildings are clad with masonry brick, vinyl siding and vinyl framed windows. There are no recreational facilities or shared facilities on site that

are maintained by the Corporation. 

The complex was constructed in 1977. The Corporation’s fiscal year end is April 30th.
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Key Findings

This update did not include a site visit. The following is a summary of the information gathered during interviews conducted with the Board and/or

Property Management, and any resulting changes made to the reserve fund study:

Structure

Three concrete garage slabs have been replaced throughout the development between 2009-2014. It is unknown if there any ongoing issues

with other garage floor slabs at this time. During the previous Reserve Fund Update the Board had requested an allowances to be included to

replace two garage floor slabs, between 2021-2022. There is no record of these repairs being completed and this allowance has been carried

forward to the 2025 fiscal year.

As recommended in the Evaluation of Cracks in Brick Cladding report issued by WSP in 2016, crack monitoring devices were installed at a

vertical crack in the foundation and a horizontal crack in the masonry at the northeast corner of 2222 Marine Drive. Over the past four years WSP

observed >4mm displacement at each crack. Movement appears to be cyclical (expansion and contraction), likely result of temperature cycles

between winter and summer months. The cracks do not appear to be growing larger. A preliminary budget is included in the near future for

repairs to help control movement of the foundation and masonry wall. This budget should be updated once the scope of work is fully understood

and quotes have been provided.

Building Envelope

During the previous Reserve Fund Update with a Site Visit we noted localized masonry repairs throughout the development. It is our

understanding masonry repairs are performed on an as needed basis. 

We understand all sealants throughout the development were replaced during the 2018 fiscal year. Allowances for future sealant replacement

projects have been updated to reflect recent replacements.

Replacement of insulated glazing units is becoming more and more frequent. The Board is considering advancing Window Replacements to

avoid continual replacement of failed units, take advantage of modern technology and to improve building aesthetics. As continual replacement

of the window glazing is ongoing with an average of 15-20 units replaced every year, the full window replacement project has been extended into

a future repair project. 

Please note material costs for windows and doors have greatly increased since the previous reserve fund study. Costs have been increased to

match current market conditions. 

Property Management has advised several units are experiencing signs of mold within the attic space and will require remediation. They have

advised that 80% of the units will require remediation in the current fiscal year. Attic Insulation repairs are also anticipated during the current

fiscal year.

Otherwise, no major problems with the roof or wall cladding systems were noted or reported. 

Site

The previous Reserve Fund Study mentioned that the wood retaining wall adjacent Unit 17 is deteriorated and some members have rotted. The

tie-backs securing the face of the wall have rotated due to poor initial compaction of the back-fill. A budget was included to replace the wood

retaining wall in the near future with the assumption that wood components would be replaced with dry stack precast units to match other

retaining walls throughout the development. We assumed that periodic re-leveling of all stone retaining walls will be managed from the

landscaping allowance. Based on audited financial statements this project has not been completed as previously allowed and thus has been
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carried forward. 

We understand all wood fencing throughout the development was replaced during the 2018 fiscal year. Costs were more than previously

budgeted due to the close proximity of buried site services to the fence post footings. Allowances for future fencing replacement have been

adjusted accordingly. 

Six unit driveways were replaced during the 2020 fiscal year. The previous Reserve Fund Study had the remaining asphalt driveways to be

replaced over a 5 year period. Audited financials do not show any further repairs to the asphalt driveway therefore, this work has been carried

forward to be replaced over a 5 year period starting this fiscal year.

Electrical

Management reports that the pole fixtures were recently re-lamed to LED fixtures. The poles were assessed at the time (by others) and

reportedly are in good condition. Reflecting management's reporting, associated projects for renewal have been adjusted. Otherwise, no major

problems with the electrical systems were noted or reported. No changes were made to the repair and replacement projects in the study, apart

from updating of any costs and timing that have changed since the last study.
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Financial Analysis

Our analysis indicates that an increase in the annual contributions is required. The primary factors contributing to this include:

- Recent inflation rates are unusually (and anomalously) high due to a number of global factors affecting supply chains, production and materials

availability. The published Construction Price Index rate provided by Statistics Canada for 2021 was 22.9% higher than previous years. Similar

increases for 2022 were observed but not yet reported by Statistics Canada. It is difficult to predict if pricing will normalize to pre-Covid levels,

however some predict that this may be unlikely and that construction pricing will remain at high levels for the foreseeable future.

- Costs associated with replacement of windows and vinyl siding has increased substantially since the last update, for previously mentioned

reasons, adding approximately $324,000 in expenses relative to the last study.

- Unplanned expenses relating to the remediation of mold in attics which has added approximately $143,000 in costs.

- The corporation is expending approximately $100,000 more to replace asphalt (2022 and 2023 fiscal years) relative to budgeted allowances

from the previous study. $600,000 in expenditures (not adjusting for the time-value of money) over the 30year analysis period of the study.

- At the request of Property Management, an annual landscaping renewal/repair allowance of $20,000 has been added introducing

For this reason we have included the following funding scenarios for consideration:

- Scenario 1 shows the required increase occurring in the next fiscal year, with only inflationary increases subsequently (until the next critical

year); and,

- Scenario 2 shows the required increase phased-in over several years. While this approach generally results in higher total contributions over

the study term, in our opinion it also meets the requirements of the Condominium Act to provide adequate funding.

To avoid unnecessarily penalizing the study with present inflation conditions, for this analysis we have used the 30-year CPI average inflation rate

(for the years 1992-2021) of 3.2%. For the interest calculations, the study continuously varies the 5-year rolling average rates provided by the

Bank of Canada, starting with the rate of return you are receiving now up to the 30-year average for the majority of the study.
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Scenario 1 - Inflation Matched

Description:

This scenario shows the one-time increase required so that future annual increases keep pace with inflation. This funding

model is calculated using a 2% interest rate for fiscal year 2023, 2.5% for year 2024, 2.7% for the year 2025, 3% for the year

2026, 3.5% for the year 2027 and 4.0% thereafter.

Assumptions:

Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $382,458 Interest Rate Earned: 4.0%
Current Annual Contribution: $98,540 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 3.2%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $20,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 3.2%
First Critical Year: 2041 Number of Units: 48
Second Critical Year: 2048 Fiscal Year End: Apr 30

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

2023 $382,458 $98,540 $0 $194,939 $6,685 $292,744 -- -- --

2024 $292,744 $145,361 $0 $330,310 $5,007 $112,802 $46,821 47.51% $81.29

2025 $112,802 $150,013 $0 $117,494 $3,485 $148,805 $4,652 3.20% $8.08

2026 $148,805 $154,813 $0 $90,293 $5,432 $218,757 $4,800 3.20% $8.33

2027 $218,757 $159,767 $0 $72,034 $9,192 $315,682 $4,954 3.20% $8.60

2028 $315,682 $164,880 $0 $40,970 $15,105 $454,697 $5,113 3.20% $8.88

2029 $454,697 $170,156 $0 $47,536 $20,640 $597,957 $5,276 3.20% $9.16

2030 $597,957 $175,601 $0 $43,634 $26,558 $756,481 $5,445 3.20% $9.45

2031 $756,481 $181,220 $0 $45,031 $32,983 $925,653 $5,619 3.20% $9.76

2032 $925,653 $187,019 $0 $469,416 $31,378 $674,634 $5,799 3.20% $10.07

2033 $674,634 $193,003 $0 $79,742 $29,251 $817,146 $5,985 3.20% $10.39

2034 $817,146 $199,180 $0 $76,914 $35,131 $974,543 $6,176 3.20% $10.72

2035 $974,543 $205,553 $0 $339,740 $36,298 $876,654 $6,374 3.20% $11.07

2036 $876,654 $212,131 $0 $369,991 $31,909 $750,703 $6,578 3.20% $11.42

2037 $750,703 $218,919 $0 $295,637 $28,494 $702,479 $6,788 3.20% $11.79

2038 $702,479 $225,925 $0 $313,253 $26,353 $641,503 $7,005 3.20% $12.16

2039 $641,503 $233,154 $0 $314,860 $24,026 $583,824 $7,230 3.20% $12.55

2040 $583,824 $240,615 $0 $333,137 $21,503 $512,804 $7,461 3.20% $12.95

2041 $512,804 $248,315 $0 $736,601 $10,746 $35,265 $7,700 3.20% $13.37

2042 $35,265 $210,544 $0 $161,855 $2,384 $86,338 -$37,771 -15.21% $-65.58

2043 $86,338 $217,281 $0 $167,034 $4,458 $141,043 $6,737 3.20% $11.70

2044 $141,043 $224,234 $0 $292,618 $4,274 $76,933 $6,953 3.20% $12.07

2045 $76,933 $231,409 $0 $202,790 $3,650 $109,202 $7,175 3.20% $12.46

2046 $109,202 $238,815 $0 $141,352 $6,317 $212,982 $7,405 3.20% $12.86

2047 $212,982 $246,457 $0 $155,138 $10,346 $314,646 $7,642 3.20% $13.27

2048 $314,646 $254,343 $0 $532,065 $7,031 $43,956 $7,887 3.20% $13.69

2049 $43,956 $233,260 $0 $102,307 $4,377 $179,286 -$21,083 -8.29% $-36.60

2050 $179,286 $240,725 $0 $117,442 $9,637 $312,206 $7,464 3.20% $12.96

2051 $312,206 $248,428 $0 $72,469 $16,007 $504,172 $7,703 3.20% $13.37

2052 $504,172 $256,377 $0 $74,789 $23,799 $709,559 $7,950 3.20% $13.80

2053 $709,559 $264,581 $0 $88,373 $31,907 $917,674 $8,204 3.20% $14.24

2054 $917,674 $273,048 $0 $131,135 $39,545 $1,099,132 $8,467 3.20% $14.70

2055 $1,099,132 $281,786 $0 $131,520 $46,971 $1,296,369 $8,738 3.20% $15.17

2056 $1,296,369 $290,803 $0 $220,567 $53,259 $1,419,864 $9,017 3.20% $15.65

Year
Opening

Balance

Recommended

Annual

Contribution

Other

Contribution

Estimated

Expenditure

(Inflation-

Adjusted)

Estimated

Interest

Earned

Closing

Balance
Amount Percent (%)

Per Unit 

Per Month *

Reflection Bay -  2222-2288 Marine Dr. and 1-31 East St. Page 7 of 39



Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

Year
Opening

Balance

Recommended

Annual

Contribution

Other

Contribution

Estimated

Expenditure

(Inflation-

Adjusted)

Estimated

Interest

Earned

Closing

Balance
Amount Percent (%)

Per Unit 

Per Month *

* Per unit per month increases are shown for a unit of average size. Actual increases will vary.

2057 $1,419,864 $300,108 $0 $1,002,261 $42,752 $760,463 $9,306 3.20% $16.16

2058 $760,463 $309,712 $0 $90,347 $34,806 $1,014,634 $9,603 3.20% $16.67

2059 $1,014,634 $319,623 $0 $262,153 $41,735 $1,113,838 $9,911 3.20% $17.21

2060 $1,113,838 $329,851 $0 $129,068 $48,569 $1,363,190 $10,228 3.20% $17.76

2061 $1,363,190 $340,406 $0 $99,300 $59,350 $1,663,645 $10,555 3.20% $18.33

2062 $1,663,645 $351,299 $0 $321,261 $67,147 $1,760,830 $10,893 3.20% $18.91

2063 $1,760,830 $362,540 $0 $395,387 $69,776 $1,797,759 $11,242 3.20% $19.52

2064 $1,797,759 $374,142 $0 $530,909 $68,775 $1,709,767 $11,601 3.20% $20.14

2065 $1,709,767 $386,114 $0 $904,655 $58,020 $1,249,246 $11,973 3.20% $20.79

2066 $1,249,246 $398,470 $0 $1,151,736 $34,905 $530,884 $12,356 3.20% $21.45

2067 $530,884 $411,221 $0 $874,111 $11,978 $79,972 $12,751 3.20% $22.14
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Scenario 2 - Phased-in Contribution Increase

Description:

This scenario shows the required increase phased-in over several years. While this approach generally results in higher

total contributions over the study term, in our opinion it also meets the requirements of the Condominium Act to provide

adequate funding. This scenario shows the one-time increase required so that future annual increases keep pace with

inflation. This funding model is calculated using a 2% interest rate for fiscal year 2023, 2.5% for year 2024, 2.7% for the year

2025, 3% for the year 2026, 3.5% for the year 2027 and 4.0% thereafter.

Assumptions:

Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $382,458 Interest Rate Earned: 4.0%
Current Annual Contribution: $98,540 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 3.2%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $20,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 3.2%
First Critical Year: 2041 Number of Units: 48
Second Critical Year: 2048 Fiscal Year End: Apr 30

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

2023 $382,458 $98,540 $0 $194,939 $6,685 $292,744 -- -- --

2024 $292,744 $112,128 $0 $330,310 $4,959 $79,521 $13,588 13.79% $23.59

2025 $79,521 $126,152 $0 $117,494 $2,516 $90,695 $14,023 12.51% $24.35

2026 $90,695 $140,624 $0 $90,293 $4,055 $145,080 $14,472 11.47% $25.13

2027 $145,080 $155,559 $0 $72,034 $7,474 $236,079 $14,935 10.62% $25.93

2028 $236,079 $170,972 $0 $40,970 $12,043 $378,124 $15,413 9.91% $26.76

2029 $378,124 $176,443 $0 $47,536 $17,703 $524,735 $5,471 3.20% $9.50

2030 $524,735 $182,089 $0 $43,634 $23,758 $686,949 $5,646 3.20% $9.80

2031 $686,949 $187,916 $0 $45,031 $30,336 $860,169 $5,827 3.20% $10.12

2032 $860,169 $193,930 $0 $469,416 $28,897 $613,580 $6,013 3.20% $10.44

2033 $613,580 $200,135 $0 $79,742 $26,951 $760,924 $6,206 3.20% $10.77

2034 $760,924 $206,540 $0 $76,914 $33,029 $923,579 $6,404 3.20% $11.12

2035 $923,579 $213,149 $0 $339,740 $34,411 $831,399 $6,609 3.20% $11.47

2036 $831,399 $219,970 $0 $369,991 $30,256 $711,634 $6,821 3.20% $11.84

2037 $711,634 $227,009 $0 $295,637 $27,093 $670,098 $7,039 3.20% $12.22

2038 $670,098 $234,273 $0 $313,253 $25,224 $616,342 $7,264 3.20% $12.61

2039 $616,342 $241,770 $0 $314,860 $23,192 $566,444 $7,497 3.20% $13.02

2040 $566,444 $249,506 $0 $333,137 $20,985 $503,798 $7,737 3.20% $13.43

2041 $503,798 $257,490 $0 $736,601 $10,570 $35,257 $7,984 3.20% $13.86

2042 $35,257 $210,545 $0 $161,855 $2,384 $86,331 -$46,946 -18.23% $-81.50

2043 $86,331 $217,282 $0 $167,034 $4,458 $141,038 $6,737 3.20% $11.70

2044 $141,038 $224,235 $0 $292,618 $4,274 $76,929 $6,953 3.20% $12.07

2045 $76,929 $231,411 $0 $202,790 $3,650 $109,199 $7,176 3.20% $12.46

2046 $109,199 $238,816 $0 $141,352 $6,317 $212,980 $7,405 3.20% $12.86

2047 $212,980 $246,458 $0 $155,138 $10,346 $314,645 $7,642 3.20% $13.27

2048 $314,645 $254,345 $0 $532,065 $7,031 $43,956 $7,887 3.20% $13.69

2049 $43,956 $233,260 $0 $102,307 $4,377 $179,287 -$21,084 -8.29% $-36.60

2050 $179,287 $240,724 $0 $117,442 $9,637 $312,206 $7,464 3.20% $12.96

2051 $312,206 $248,428 $0 $72,469 $16,007 $504,173 $7,703 3.20% $13.37

2052 $504,173 $256,377 $0 $74,789 $23,799 $709,560 $7,950 3.20% $13.80

2053 $709,560 $264,581 $0 $88,373 $31,907 $917,675 $8,204 3.20% $14.24

Year
Opening

Balance

Recommended

Annual

Contribution

Other

Contribution

Estimated

Expenditure

(Inflation-

Adjusted)

Estimated

Interest

Earned

Closing

Balance
Amount Percent (%)

Per Unit 

Per Month *
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Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

Year
Opening

Balance

Recommended

Annual

Contribution

Other

Contribution

Estimated

Expenditure

(Inflation-

Adjusted)

Estimated

Interest

Earned

Closing

Balance
Amount Percent (%)

Per Unit 

Per Month *

* Per unit per month increases are shown for a unit of average size. Actual increases will vary.

2054 $917,675 $273,048 $0 $131,135 $39,545 $1,099,133 $8,467 3.20% $14.70

2055 $1,099,133 $281,786 $0 $131,520 $46,971 $1,296,369 $8,738 3.20% $15.17

2056 $1,296,369 $290,803 $0 $220,567 $53,259 $1,419,864 $9,017 3.20% $15.65

2057 $1,419,864 $300,108 $0 $1,002,261 $42,752 $760,463 $9,306 3.20% $16.16

2058 $760,463 $309,712 $0 $90,347 $34,806 $1,014,634 $9,603 3.20% $16.67

2059 $1,014,634 $319,623 $0 $262,153 $41,735 $1,113,838 $9,911 3.20% $17.21

2060 $1,113,838 $329,851 $0 $129,068 $48,569 $1,363,190 $10,228 3.20% $17.76

2061 $1,363,190 $340,406 $0 $99,300 $59,350 $1,663,645 $10,555 3.20% $18.33

